



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LG ELECTRONICS, INC. )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below, Appellant, ) **PUBLIC VERSION FILED**  
 ) **NOVEMBER 26, 2014**  
 )  
 v. ) CASE NO.: No. 475, 2014  
 )  
 INTERDIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS, ) ON APPEAL FROM C.A. NO.  
 INC., INTERDIGITAL TECHNOLOGY ) 9747-VCL IN THE COURT OF  
 CORPORATION, AND IPR LICENSING, ) CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF  
 INC., ) DELAWARE  
 )  
 Defendants Below, Appellees. )  
 )

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &  
ROSATI, P.C.  
David S. Steuer  
Michael B. Levin  
Matthew R. Reed  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Phone: 650-565-3990  
Fax: 650-493-6811

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN &  
JENKINS LLP  
Neal C. Belgam (No. 2721)  
Kelly A. Green (No. 4095)  
800 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1000  
P.O. Box 410  
Wilmington, Delaware 19889  
(302) 504-1688  
nbelgam@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-  
Appellees InterDigital  
Communications, Inc., InterDigital  
Technology Corporation, and IPR  
Licensing, Inc.*

Dated: November 12, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    THE PATENT LICENSE AGREEMENT.....	4
B.    PRIOR PATENT LITIGATION AND ARBITRATION.....	4
C.    LG RAISED THE NDA DISPUTE IN THE ARBITRATION.....	5
D.    THE ARBITRATION IS PROCEEDING AND LG’S NDA ARGUMENT HAS BEEN CONSIDERED—AND REJECTED.....	6
E.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY DECLINED TO INTERVENE .....	8
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT THE <i>MCWANE</i> DOCTRINE APPLIES AND IN DISMISSING LG’S DELAWARE COMPLAINT.....	9
A.    Question Presented.....	9
B.    Scope of Review.....	9
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	10
1.    Arbitration is “a prior action” under <i>McWane</i> .....	11
2.    The Tribunal can provide prompt and complete justice. ....	14
3.    The Arbitration involves the same issues .....	18
II.   THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT LG’S CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY ADDRESSED IN THE ARBITRATION.....	20
A.    Question Presented.....	20
B.    Scope of Review.....	20
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	20

1.	The NDA dispute is an evidentiary issue in the Arbitration, and Delaware courts have rejected requests for judicial interference in pending arbitrations. ....	21
2.	LG expressly agreed to arbitrate disputes arising under the PLA, including discovery and evidentiary disputes. ....	28
3.	Any question of substantive arbitrability is delegated to the Tribunal. ....	30
4.	LG consented to the Tribunal’s consideration of the NDA dispute by affirmatively raising it in the Arbitration. ....	30
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED LG’S CLAIMS AFTER FINDING THAT INTERDIGITAL ESTABLISHED ALL THE <i>MCWANE</i> DOCTRINE FACTORS .....	32
A.	Question Presented .....	32
B.	Scope of Review.....	32
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	33
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Abraham v. Del. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 2008 WL 242026 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2008) .....	13
<i>Amicizia Societa Navigazione v. Chilean Nitrate &amp; Iodine Sales Corp.</i> , 274 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	31
<i>Appoquinimink Educ. Ass’n v. Appoquinimink Sch. Dist.</i> , 2003 WL 1794963 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2003) <i>aff’d</i> , 844 A.2d 991 (Del. 2004) .....	12
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Prime Security Distributions, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 633300 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 1996) .....	18
<i>Chadwick v. Metro Corp.</i> , 856 A.2d 1066 (Del. 2004) .....	10, 13, 20, 32
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Company, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5977413 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 8, 2013) .....	13
<i>Coaxial Communications, Inc. v. CNA Financial Corp.</i> , 367 A.2d 994 (Del. 1976) .....	10, 20, 32
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Bayer CropScience, L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 2673376 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2008) .....	35
<i>eCommerce Indus., Inc. v. MWA, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5621678 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013) .....	17
<i>Glen Rose Petroleum Corp. v. Langston</i> , 2010 WL 2734621 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2010) .....	13
<i>GM Sub Corp. v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 415 A.2d 473 (Del. 1980) .....	10, 20, 32
<i>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010) .....	9, 20, 32
<i>InterDigital Commc’ns, LLC v. ITC</i> , 718 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013) <i>cert. granted, vacated</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1876 (2014) .....	6
<i>James &amp; Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006) .....	30
<i>Kaufman v. Kumar</i> , 2007 WL 1765617 (Del. Ch. June 8, 2007) .....	13

<i>Lisa, SA v. Mayorga</i> , 993 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2010).....	11, 34
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Engineering Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970).....	passim
<i>Medicis Pharm. Corp. v. Anacor Pharms. Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4509652 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2013).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	12
<i>SOC-SMG, Inc. v. Day &amp; Zimmerman, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3634204 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2010) (Strine, J.).....	23, 24
<i>Tenet Healthcare Corp. v. Maharaj</i> , 859 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Dist. 2003).....	24
<i>Thorpe v. Cerbco, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 560173 (Del. Ch. Sept. 13, 1996) (Allen, C.).....	16
<i>Titan/Value Equities Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal. App. 4th 482 (Cal. 1994).....	25
<i>Trustmark Ins. Co. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2011) (Easterbrook, J.).....	26, 27
<i>UBS PaineWebber Inc. v. Stone</i> , 2002 WL 377664 (E.D. La. Mar. 8, 2002).....	24
<i>United Indus. Workers v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands, V.I.</i> , 987 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12, 31
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	12
<i>Venoco, Inc. v. Eson</i> , 2002 WL 1288703 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2012).....	17
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. Amoco Production Co.</i> , 1991 WL 236919 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 8, 1991).....	26
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014).....	15, 18
